A. 36982 MMY

-

CRIGHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

Decision No. 5450 1

In the Matter of the Application of
WASHINGTON WATER AND LIGAT COMPANY

for an Order authorizing it (3) to issue its
promissory note in the amount of $70,000 to
Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company; (b)

to issue its amended promicsory note in the
amount of $225,000 to Pacific Mutual Life
Insurance Company; (&) to execute a Third
Supplenental Indenture supplemental to ite
Mortgage of Chattels and Feal Property dated
as of November 15, 1949; (&) to execute an
agreenent for the lssuance and delivery of its
Common Sheres in the fair value of $132,004.90
in satisfaction of an indebtedness to Turmer and
Williams, a partnership, and Westgate Invest-
ment Co., Inc. and River Oaks Properties, both
Califomia corporations; (e) to issue and sell,
at par, 1,300 of its Common Shares, par value
$10 per zhare.

" GRS S S e MR SET D S ST WER St S e ED SN AP G GER EEE WD GED S SN SED e

Application
No. 36982

R YR W TR TS U S N PO N PP ) SO

_ In this proceeding Washington Water and Light Company
secks authorization %o execute a supplemental indentui-e, to 4issue
‘notes in the aggregate face amounts of $295,000 éxid common stoc}: of
the aggregate par value of 813,000, and to execute and eanter into

certain agreements.

Applicant is a California corporation engaged as 2 public
wtility in the distribution of water in a portion of the County of
Yolo. It reports that there has been a rapid growth of poprlation
in its service area which ba. placed 1t in a position whére it mu.ét
supplement its present water s&ste:n and must nmake ’additions t0o 1*.-.:-;
pumping equipment, storage facilities and' pipe lines. It asserts
that during 1954 it was compelled to restrict iyrriga’cion servicé in

-1




order to insure adequate domestic deliveries and it is of the
opinion that its preseat system will not be adequate for the heavy
demand which 1s anticipated during 1955.

In order to avoid Interruptions in delivery of water and
tov'provide facilitles to meet the demands oi‘ its cusﬁomers,, appli~
cant has underiak_m a construction program, at a cost of approxi-
mately $70,000, consisting of ore new pumping statiom, 3,000 feet
of lGinch transmission main, ome 500,000-gallon storage tank with
booster and attach.men‘ts,‘ and 'miscellaneous water treatment equi‘pment.,
The application indicates that the company does not have Sufficient
funds to meet i1ts capital needs and toat it is arreﬁg:!.ng t0 borrow
$70,000 from Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company.

At the clése of Pebruary of this year applicant's met
investment in fixed capital was $506,371, an amount vhich had been
provided fron the following sources:

Long-term debt | $161,000.
Advances for construction 187,835
Preferred stock 105,000
Conmon stock equity 56,355

| | Total  $509,990

The long-term debt consists of a 4% secured mote,
originally in the amount of $225,000, which had been issued to
Pacific Mutuel Life Insurance Company under authorization granted by
Decision No. 43435, dated October 25, 1949, as a:;iended by Declsion
No. 45605, dated April 24, 1951. 'I.'ne‘note has bcen reduced by
installment payments at the rate of $12,000 a yedf-, leaving‘ an _.
unpald balance at this time of $161,000. The term of the note pro-

‘vides for a reduction of the annual payments to 35,625 commencing
November 1, 1955. |




It now appears that Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company

has indicated its willingness to enter into a loan agreement )thaiy
viding for the advance of a further cum of $70,000, to be secu:-éd by
the exdsting mortgage. The borrowing will be z-epresented by 2 new
note bearing interest at the rate of 5% per AN and payable in
semi-annual Installments of $1,500 during the years 1956 to 1960,
inclusive, end thereafter in semi-zmnumal installments of $1 ,000.
Applicant has further agreed to revise the terms of the existing
note 50 as to. provide for iixcreased installment payments, with the
result that the combined payment on the existing note and on the
new note will bde 810,000 annually' for the next five 'years commencing
in 1956 and theréaft'er will be $'6,000.. The revision will require
the re-issue of the existing note stating the new tems.

As 2 further requirement df‘the loan agreement, applicant
Proposes to enter into an agreement with Turner and Williams, a
partnership, Westga.teargxnvesﬁient Co., :‘Inc., and River Oaks'?rope:--
‘cies; a corporation, imc-;-reby'it will agree to issue énd‘deliver to
the other parties to the agreement its sheres of commbn stock in
full sati,faction of '-dvancc., .;.ggregam.ng approdma ely $132,000
which have been used for comstruction ;,,Jurposes. Under the terms of
the proposed agreement with Turner a:‘zdil',Williams, et al., the amount.
of stock to be issued each year shall be not Less than £13,000 par
value, such shares o be predicated on the filing of appropriate
appllications with the Commission. At this tinme applicant seexs
authorization to issue $13,000 pér value of L1t stock vdﬁring. J'uly

of this year.

The application shows that while applicant!s expansion - |
program is substantially compiete, with the exception ‘of the addi?-

tions t0 be made through the proposed loan, never‘théles.s applicant

-3




"A.36982 MMW

will be faced during the next five years with the need for sonme
capital outlay for normal development of the system and for the re~
Placement of certain steel mains. Emce_; applicant‘ has agreed

m:;'ther with Pacific Mutual Life 'Insurapce Company to set .‘ aslde
331.0:,000 anually for the period ending December 31, 1959, for addi- |
tional capital expenditures and for this perfod to limit cash paymmﬁ.,ts
of common dividends to the net eamings after December 3L, 1954,
remaining after first deducting the ¢ total of sinking ﬁmd require- _
memts for the combined loan, preferred dividend payments and the sadd
..plo 000 annual cap;tal outlay.

Upon the conclusion of the Indtial transact;éns under the
program outlined in this proceeding, applicant will have outstanding
$231,000 in principal amount of long-term notes on which its ammual
interest payments at the outset will be $9,949, and ¢1os,ooo of 5%
preferred stock carrying anmual dividends of $5,250, the total of
these fixed charges being $15,190. Recently, in Decision No. 51417,
dated May 3, 1955, the Commission reviewed applicant's earnings and. '
authorized rates designed to produce 2 returzi for the year 1955‘ of |
6.8% on 2 rate base of $318,912, or net operating revenues of
$le, 686. Giving effect to the issue of the initial block of $13,000

~of commoen stock to Tﬁmer and Wiliiams, et al., the capi'ta.“.. strué-

re would consist of $231,000 of long-term debt, $105,000 of pre-
Terred stock, and $69,254 of comwon stock equity. ‘J:bie relativ'ely
unbalanced structure will, of course, be Lmproved by the subsequent
anmual issues of common stock to refund the remc:inder of tne |
advences of $132,000.

From 2 review of the proceeding we are of. the opinion that
applicant will have need for additional funds and that the money,

property or labor 1o be procured or paid for by the issue of the

-4




- A.26982 MMV

notes and the shares of' stock herein authorized is reasonably re-
quired by applicant for the purposes specified herein, which purposes
are not, in vhole or in parf, reasonably chargeable to operating |

expenses or to income.

QRREZR

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter,
and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary and
that the application should be granted, as herein proﬂded, there-

fore,
IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as follows:

L. Wzshington Water and Light Compamy may execute a lozn ;
agreement with Pacific 'Mutual Life Insurance Coxpony and may execute
a third supplemental indenture, which zgreement and indenture shall
be in, or substantially in, the same form as those i‘iied in this
proceeding as Exibit C and BExnibdbit F, respectively.

2. Washington Water and Light Company may issue and
deliver to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company an amended 4% prom-
issory note in the face amount of $225,000 o replace the note |
previously Lssued by applicant under authorization b.éreto;‘ore granted
by the Commission, and may issue and deliver a 5% promissory note in
the face amount of $70,000, for the purposes set forth in this
proceeding, which notes shall be in, or substantially in, the same
form as those filed in this proceeding in Exatbit D and Exaibit E.

3. Washington Vater and Light Company mey execute an

| agreement with Turner and Williams; a partnership, Westgate Invest-




AL 36982 MMW

ment Co., Inc. and River Osks Properties relating to the cancellation
of construction advances in exchange for common stock, and may issue
at this time not exceceding $13,000 par value of common stock in

cencellation and cxtn.ngu.z..,hment of advances.

4. Applicant shall file with the Cormission monthly

reports as required by General Order No. 24~4, which order, insofar
as applicable, is made a partof this brder.

5. ".the avthority herein granted will becone effective when

applicant has paild the fee prescridbed dy Sect:!.on 1904(b) of the

Public Utllities Code, which fee is $70. The authorization hereir

granted shall expire if not exerclsed on or before Octoder 31, 1955.

Dated at __ Sob Fraaciso , California, this 314’9&
day of Wawd_, 1955.

" _ @LE/ @3{?;{%%
‘ Qﬁ‘-‘/@:\ W'D/Q)'ruQL
/W/M 7

Conmﬂ. °sioner°
COSON
TPUBLC_UTLITIES |

STATE or

. e e




